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HECKINGTON FEN WIND TURBINE ACTION GROUP

LINCOLNSHIRtr

Tel:

Email: reply.heckoff@outlook.com

3lst January 2017

For the attention of :

Rt Hon Greg Clark

Secretary of State

Department of Business & lndustrial Strategy

3 Whitehall Place

LONDON SW1A 2AW

Contact Keith Welford Case Manager

Nationa I I nfrastructure Consents

ema il : keith.welford@ beis.gov.uk

Ref: Heckington Fen Wind Farm Variation of Consent Application ref: 4038P019901-

Thírd Round of Consultations.

Dear Sir,

We are writing to you in response to the opening of a 3rd round of consultations to raise

our communities significant additional concerns arising from further submissions by

Ecotricity. We have also attached our letter to Keith Welford Case Manager @ DECC dated

15th March 2016, introducing us to your predecessor, Secretary of State Amber Rudd. This

letter contains extremely relevant information that remains integral to our case and needs

to be weighed in the planning balance when reaching your decision to approve or ref use the
variation application before you.

We are a community group formed in February 2016 to represent the collective concerns of
our local residents in respect of Ecotricity's Variation Application. The steering committee

of HECK OFF comprises of representatives from 3 of our most affected local Parish Councils,

a local North Kesteven District Councillor and residents surrounding the Heckington Fen

wind farm, who genuinely believe our combined concerns have consistently not been given

adequate consideration by the applicant Ecotricity.

We are pleased that a 3rd round of consultations has been opened by your new

department, particularly as we have carefully reviewed Ecotricity's letter to you dated 18th

October 2016, along with their response by Dr M Cand to the Wind Turbine Noise lmpact
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Appraisalcommíssioned and funded by our local communities, undertaken on our behalf by
John Yelland MA DPhil (OXON) MinstP FIET MIOA AMASA dated 6th June 2016. lt is in the
light of these we wish to take this opportunity to provide you with further information
updating you and to set out the significant ongoing material matters below:

(To assistyou we have identified allextracts from HECK OFF previous submissions in brown
italics in addítion to any extracts from Dr Yelland's Noíse lmpact Appraisal).

L. ECOTRICITY's LETTER DATED 18th OCTOBER 2016.

Our letter to you dated 15th March 2016 contained the following information:

'We have cttsched 267 letters fraffi canceTned locsl residents letters expressing their views
cnd are alsa autare thct there çre many mare residents wflo çlso wish ta hsve their cancerns
heard. These letters wi!! be for:warded Gs soûrt os possible'.

'We hçve calletterJ these letters over the past few days from very distressed, frightened and
vulnenble lacol residents, the vast majority of wha live in the extremely quiet and tranquil
countrysíde b fhe north east and west of the wind farm site well away from the busy A17 to
the sauth, who da nat back the impasition af 22 industriol sized turbínes 12Sm high, in the
vicinity of their homes. lven residents in this sauThern are{} are expressing their cancerns'.

Yet Ecotricity state ín Paragraph 26:

26. 'Ecotricity is unclear os to whether BEIS hove sent the applicant allthe third porty representations
received after 79th Jonuary 2076. However we have received letters from North Kestaten District
Council, a number of Loæl Parish Councils, o number of locol residents ond o number of stotutory
consultee organisations (see Appendix 7 for a list of those letters received to date). Therefore this
response considers only those representotions prcvided to Ecotricity by BEIS. Shoutd further concerns
be roised it is anticipated that Ecotricity willaddress these in a finalresponse as indicated by BE:S in

their emoil doted 27st July 20L6 (see Appendix 2)'.

They then provide the following líst:

Appendix 7: List of Representotions Received following 19th January 2076

Consultation Letterfrom DECC (now BEIS)

Orgønisations . North Kestanen District Council . Lincolnshire County Council . NATS SaÍeguarding
. CivilAviotion Authority . Noturol Englond . Great Høle Parish Council . Swineshead Parish Council
. Heckington Parish Council . Amber HillParish Council . South Kyme Porish Council .

Allthe above representotions were sent to the applicant by the Departmentfor Energy and Climate
Change (now the Deryrtment of Businesq Energy and Industrialstmtegy) on 26th Aprit 2076.

lndividuols - 24 unsigned letters based on o template letter sent to the applicant by the Deportment

for Energy and Climate Chonge (now the Department of Business, Energy and tndustriatstrotegy) on
22nd April 2076.
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It is apparent from this list províded by Ecotricity, that HECK OFF's letter dated LSth March

2016 and an attached MOD report, along with the accompanying 261 letters was either

omitted from Ecotricity's list, or that these submissions were not fon¡¡ard to Ecotricity by

DECC on the 22nd of April 2016, despite being sent to DECC on the L5th March 20L6.

ln factwe confirm that a furtherSl letters were sent by HECK OFF on the 31st March 2016

stati ng:

"DearN4rWelford, lhçveçttcchedafurtherSLlettersof objectian" Thesewill srrivein4
sepürate emails due ta the síze af each pÐF, lçm rslso rwüre that some local residents have

sent letters dírectly to yaLi".

These were acknowledged by Keith Welford on the same day, 31st March 2016 @ L1.58am,

with the accompanying statement, as were all of our submissions:

Deor Ms Stephenson,
Thonkyouforyourmessoges-lconfirmreceiptoffoure-mailsandtheirattadtmen6. Wewill
considerthe contents of the lettersyouhove submitted in ourdecision-moking process.

Regards,

Keith Welford

ln the light of this apparent discrepancv between EcotriciW's letter. containing no reference

to HECK OFF's submissions, which includes a total of 342 residents letters , request that an

exolanation is orovided bv vour deoartment as to whether a nv of these submissions were

actuallv fon¡¡arded to EcotriciW.

ln addition we note that Ecotricity state thatthey have only received'24 unsigned letters

based on a template letter'. Whilst the combined total of 342 of resident's letters forwarded

by HECK OFF prior to the 22nd April in the main were formatted letters, these were signed

and dated, and contained the resident's name and addresses. lt is of concern that the few

letters said to have been received by Ecotrícity, are recorded to be 'unsigned', this suggests

that Ecotricity are seeking to contend that there has been a minimal consultation response

from local residents, which is in facta misrepresentation of reality.

An additional 29 resident objection letters were sent by HECK OFF on the 29th April 20L6

and acknowledged by Keith Welford on the 10th May 2Ot6 @ 10.10am, along with a further
L39 sent and acknowledged by Keith Welford @ 10.09am 2nd August 2016.

We wish to advise you that HECK OFF hold PDF copies of all the combined total of 509
letters, in addition we have checked through all of these and have only found one that is
unsigned. We are aware that additional letters have been sent by local residents direct to
DECC and it is possible that some of these may have been unsigned. lt is also clear that the
combined total of letters sent to DECC will be higher than 509 and not merely the 24 that
Ecotricity record.
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We stated in our letter dated 15th March 2016 the following:

'As ytsu cre nû daubt aware f rom previaus carrespondence and submiss'nns, many lacal people in the
arec ,luve nat been properly informed and consulted on Ëcatricity's application submitted to ÐECC

dsted îth February 2Ai5 f or a Variatian of their consented wind farn in February 20i3'.

'Furthermore the locsl communitíes were belatedly infarmed that there was a 2nd raund of
consultçtion between the L9th January -1"Ath fubruary 2ti6, ofter this clasure dçte'.

It is with some concern that we note in Ecotricity's letter in Paragraph 30:

The concerns of the letter can be summorìsed as

30 c.'Concerns regarding the consultotion and publicity of the Voriotion Applicotion. As above,

Ecotr¡city complied with its statutory obligotbns regording consultation and publicÌty. ln addition,
consultation was subsequently undertaken by North Kesteven District Council (including consulting
parishes within its District e.g. Heckington Fen Parish Council, Great Hale Porish Counciland South

Ky m e Po rish Co un cil' 21.....,

Refers to foot note 2:

2 'These Parish Councils ore listed in the Council's Committee Report of 2 June 2075 so that Ecotricity

assumes they were consulted. The report further confirms that neither Heckington Fen PC nor Greot
Hole PC provided commenß to the Council as port of their consultation'

There is an ongoing serious issue we wish to again highlight here

To the extent that EcotriciÇ have continued to justify an unsatisfactory notion, even within

this 3rd round of consultations, that they have complied with their'statutory obligotions
regarding consultation and publicity', by narrowly focusing their attentions on the Planning

District of North Kesteven, and as a worrying consequence, solely on the 'parishes within its

District', by only namíng Heckington, Gt Hale and South Kyme Parish Council's, whílstas far
as the local communities are concerned, in effect neglecting the neighbouring district of
Boston Borough Council, which includes the Parishes of Amber Hill, Holland Fen &

Brothertoft, Hubberts's Bridge and Swineshead encompassing Swineshead Bridge, in which

hundreds of affected concerned residents live.

HECK OFF is aware that these Parish Council's have now submitted representations to both
DECCand latterlyto DBEIS, as residents livingwithin these parishes are alsoaffected, as are

those within the District of North Kesteven, in fact, many even ñìorê so; especiallythose

living ín close proximity to the wind farm site in the North and North Eastern direction at a

distance of merely a few hundred metres, to those further away from the nearest turbines,

in all directions of the wind farm, in terms of visual and noise impacts.

We wish to raise concerns that none of the Parish Councils have been offered or provided

with hard copies of Ecotricity's Varíation Application. photomontages to enable them to in
any meaningful way be in a position to assess any potential increased visualand landscape

4



impacts. We acknowledge that these are accessíble on line, but this does not enable the
montages to be assessed on site. We have concerns that the photomontages are not

compliant with SNH most recent guidance and appear to under represent any potential

adverse impacts to our visual and landscape amenity. On behalf of the localcommunitíes

HECK OFF wish to register a holding objection on the grounds that we are not satisfied that
the landscape and visual impacts have been satishctorily assessed.

Regarding foot note 2, HECK OFF is also aware that the position of Heckington Pa rish Council

during the 1st round of consultations in 2015 for the variation application, was still that as

expressed in their comments contained within NKDC's Officer's Report Dated 30th January

2OL2, i.e., that at that time they were still of the opinion that their Parish Council's víews

would not be considered, so in effect "why bother to respond", as a Government appointed

lnspector had given consent to the wind farm despite the local communities concerns and

similarly ín the case of Gt Hale, that is assuming that they were even aware of the variation

a pplication.

However HECK OFF is also aware that further submissions have been made by Heckington,

South Kyme, Gt Hale, Amber Hill, Swineshead, and Holland Fen & Brothertoft Parish

Councils, in response to the Noise lmpact Appraisal undertaken by Dr Yelland commissioned

and funded from within all of the local communities, including the Parish Councils.

There again is a suggestion by Ecotricitythat fourof Parish Council letters were based on a

template letter, are they seeking by this statement to undermine these Parish Council's

legitimate planning concerns?

We also reiterate our concerns raised in our 15th March concerning autistic children:

'ln one ruralvíllcge alane, we have been approached by 2 families each wíth an sutístic child, living

between I cnd 2 Km of the turbines. Tlzese twa particular fcmilies are sayinq they had absolutely no

ídea çbout the development, thraugh a lack af cwareness and infarmation, regarding their specif íc

cancerns on betsalf af theír awn cl'tildren. The patential impacts an autistic children was brlefly
cansidere.d by tlze lnspector in ltis repartcnd recammendçtian dated CJ.-1i-2032 ta the Secretary af
State, apparently with reference cnd reçards to another cl-tíld or children within the vicinity af tl:e
wind fçrm;

@ Paru i28: ..., 'çnd the passible impact an sutistic children were çlso raised. However, there is na

substantive evidence cvçilçble thçt the develapment wauld cause onr/ material l1çrrn ín these

spheres, and henre these mclters c{}nnot weþh against the praposal'.

Hçwever it is naw appçrent that the seriaus and legitimate concerns af these fcmilies were not
addressed by the *ppliccnt lcotricity during the application pracess and that tf:.e developer throuçh

the dísmissive ncture af their consultction process, havefailed to adequately engage with the lacal

cornmunities" "{his 
is evident in the cansultatian camments recorded in tlze Off icers report to the

Cauncil (NKÐC) dated 3A january 2û1,2.
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We have seen nothing in Ecotricity's response that acknowledges this serious íssue and

request that Ecotricity do not continue to avoid but address this issue of real concern to
these families.

2. ECOTRICITY'S COMMENTS CONCERNING MOD CONSULTATION RESPONSE IN RESPECT OF

AMENDING CONDITION 5.

We maintain our position on this matter and referyou to the substantive grounds we set
out in our letter dated 15th March 2016, which legitimately conclude that:

"We also vvish to state that aftar caref ully consideríng the evidence we hsve available, we ãre tatally
rspposed ta Ecotricity's proposed variatbn ta srnend CondiT-ian 5 Radar Mitigation to chançe the

wording of the canditian fram, 'na develapment shall tcke place' .ta 'no constructìan af o turbine."

We would however like to comment on statements made by Ecotricity in their letter 18th

October 2016, which are extremely misleading, there are two separate issues in play here

Firstly the variation of the blade length and secondly the amendment to the wording of
condition 5.

Ecotricity are seeking to take a position that as MOD have registered no objection to both

the variation of the blade length and the change of the condition 5 wording, then taken

togetherthe amendments to Radar Mitigation Scheme Condition should therefore be

consented.

To illustrate this point Ecotricity state at Para 9

9. "As there will be no increase in the overøll típ height ol the propæed turbines or chonges to
their locations, there will be no increase in rîskto rador. As required by condition, rodar mitigation
willbe required irrespective of blade length. We have consultedwith the Ministty of Defence (MoD)

who have stotd no objection to the voriotian of the wording proposed ".

Ecotricity then state:

"Furthermore, in their letter dated 20th Moy 2015 to DECC, the MoD go on to stote: "ln respect of the

voriotion proposed to Condition 5, it should be noted the MOD has commencd discussions with
Ecotricity (Next Generation) Limited regørding radar mítigøtion and Ít is understood that all parties

are in ogreement regarding the requírement Íor mit¡gation. lt is on this basis that the MOD hos no

objection to the proposed variation to Condition 5." See Appendix 5: DIO Response 2Ø575".

The important point here of note is that MOD are stating tha! "os there is willbe no

increase in the overalltip height or changes to their locations there will be no increase risk to

rador".

They a lso state; regarding radør mìtigation and it is understod thdt dll Wft¡es ore in agreement
regørdi ng the requi rement for mitigotion.
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Therefore, why would MOD have any grounds to object to a change in the wording of
condition 5, as any ground works undertaken in fact are of absolutely no con€ern to f\¡lOD?

ln Para 21 of their letter Ecotricity state:

27. We believe that this is addressed in the some manner os the quest¡on immediotely above

concerning the potentiol for stranded kit to be left in situ. We have agreed with the

appropriote organisation - Ministry of Defence - who has no objection or concerns with
ømending the condition.

ln any case even if MOD díd object, it highly probable thät Ecotricity would challenge this

objection, as this is only relevant to any ground works undertaken by Ecotricity, at any time
or any location, either at Heckington Fen or anywhere else in the whole of the UK. No

ground works anywhere will affect any operational RAF bases, indeed this can be

extrapolated across all locations where there is Aerial activity.

We wish to make our point quite clear, the fact is just because MOD have not objected to

the amendment of the wording of condition 5, can this in anyway be relied upon by

Ecotricity to justify consent of their proposed amendme nt.

By making this assertion we contest, Ecotricity are misrepresenting MOD's position in
order to favour consent. This is inappropriate and we also see this purely and simply as

misrepresenting the facts to seek to gain a planning condition advantage and undermine

the initial intention of the planning condition, i.e., to protect the local communities from
adverse impacts from aborted works in the eventthat a tried and tested radar mitigation

scheme is not forthcoming, nor can be agreed to the fullsatisfaction of all parties.

Furthermore, it is of note that North Kesteven District Council in considering this matter as

part of the 3rd round of consultations, at their planning committee meeting held on 17th

January 2OL7, have submitted the following statement in their response letter to you, dated

24th JanuarV 2OI7:

"The comments in response by Ecotricity that only works to agricultuml access trocks wos

anticipoted did not reassure the Council; indeed, if the extent of the oppliconts intentions is os limited

as suggestd, the variation they seek exceeds what is reøsonobly required. Moreover the Council

wouH remind the Seuetary of State that in the event that the condition is varied to reduce the

burden upon the developer to secure an approved RMS before any works commence, o towful

implementation of the consent through worl<s to on ogricultuml access road will in eÍfect secure the

consent ond witt potentiatty teave residents with years of uncertointy over the danelopment pending

the opprovalof the RMS. Sudt uncertainty could odto blightthe amenìty that local residents might
reasonøbly expectto enjoy lrom their properties".
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3. RESPONSE STATEMENT OF DR MATTHEW CAND TO THE APRAISAL REPORT OF DR JOHN

YELLAND.

Before responding to Dr Cand's submission, we again refer you to our letter of the 15th
March 2016, which raises wide ranging concerns with regards to adverse noise impacts and
details the ongoing noise complaints at Cotton Farm wind farm. This wind farm was the
subject of a meeting with the then Energy Minister Andrea Leadsom on the 9th March 2016
and also in the House of Commons during the Energy Debate, where adverse noise impacts
particularly arising from Amplitude Modulation, were raised by both MP's Christopher
Heaton Harris along with Heidi Allen MP. The Energy Minister responded:

"l thank my hon. Friend the Member for Doventry my hon. Friends the Members for Peterborough
(Mr Jod<son)and for South Cambridgeshire (HeidiAllen), and my right hon, Friend the Member for
Haltemprice ond Howden (Mr Davis) for roising with me the importønt i'bsues around visual, amenity
ond noise impacts f rom onshore wind forms and the impact thot they can have at local level. t co n
confirm that our manifesto commitment specificolly called for a halt to the spread of onshore wind
farms ond a chonge in the law so that local people hove thefinalsoy on wind farm opplications. We
are moking sure that people's concerns are addressed. Specif icatþ, the Government ore considering
meosures related to noise and amplitude modulotion. We touched on this motter in Committee. As I
soid then, we are determined to address this and find a solution,to the problem. This is possibly
taking longer thon my hon. Friends would like, *but we are taking independentadvice ond will
consider how best to act in the light of that advice, which I expect to receive shortly. At this stoge, t
cannot comment further, but I hope thot my hon. Friend the Member for Daventry will continue to be
patient with me in the knowledge thotwe ore looking ot this very closely!'.

*ln respect of the advice the Energy Minister was referring to, HECK OFF will submit a

separate letter commenting specifically in response to the sígnificant concerns arising from
the report commissioned by DECC, and published in October 2016 by DBEIS, undertaken by
WSP Parsons Brinkerhofl (PB) authored by Richard Perkins and Michael Lotinger, to review
and respond to your Department on the sígnificant problems arising from Amplitude
Modulation (AM) propagated by large industrial wind turbines'; especially those sited close
to local communities.

This report is seen by our local communities as an extremelv worrying development,
especially in the light of the complimentary report, again submitted by an loA Working
Group and published by your Department, offering what appears to be an unfathomable
'block box matrix solution' for the identification of the presence of AM as a means to assess

whether or not, a wind farm is compliant. Our detailed submission to both the PB report
and the loA sponsored matrix, will conclude that this solution will not protect our local
communities and the 'non-acoustic factors'notion espoused in the PB report;

at Para 3.3.87 that:

ù A range of non-acousticfactors hove been identifíed os potentially contributing to or modifying
the onnoyance that some people feelond attribute specificolly to noise from wind forms.

These include:

< Specif ic visuol impacts (shodow flicker, lights, rotatbn);
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< Generalottitude to wind farm appeoronce in the landscape;
< Direct economic benefits f rom wind enerry generotion or specific wind tufuine installations;
< Generalottitudes to wind energy genemtion;
<Type of orea (urban / ruml);
< Exposure to positive / negatíve mediø coverage of wind energy and wind førm noise, and the
activities of cømpøîgn groups; ønd

< Sensitivity to noise and possible sensitisation due to dwareness ol wind larm noise research

It is frankly quite alarming, as this implies that our local communities genuine concerns
expressed before the Heckington Fen wind farm is even constructed or operational, in the
event of any legitimate complaints by affected residents, these could be merely swept aside
by Ecotricity's appointed acoustician consultant's, as based ontheir,'professional
judgement' , as we all could be considered to have been, 'pre-loaded to complain, based on
these notional 'non-accoustic factors', a charge that is already known to have been made by
persons affiliated to the wind industry, (and is in fact on record) against the significant
suffering of the resident's living in the vicinity of the operational Cotton Farm wind farm in

Cambridgeshire. This matter is of such concern, it was bought to the attention of the Energy
Minister in the 'House', as mentioned above.

The PB report and concerns raised bythe Energy Minister highlighting the prevalence of the

effects and harm being caused to local residents by AM, is now finally being acknowledged

by the wind industry and their'closely offilioted ocousticians'. This significant development

is seen against the assurances provided by Ecotricity's acoustician's, during both the
planning application process and atthe inquiry, now represented by DrCand of Hoare Lea,

and as mentioned previously, was relied upon bythe lnspectorin his reporttoyour'
predecessor Ed Davey, persuading him to grant consent.

We consider that our communities signifícant concerns still remain, as expressed within all

of the letters that have been sent to your department from the local Parish Council's,

following their review of Dr Yelland's Appraisal, dated 6th June 2016.

We find it strange that whilst Ecotricity have responded to Dr Yelland's Appraisal, sent after

the 26th April 2016, which they say, was the cut off point for the receipt of any submissions

by yourselves, there is no mention of the accompanyíng Appendices A & B, which provide

important supporting information to Dr Yelland's forensic examination, in the first instance

of the Variation Application noise lmpact Assessment, (NlA) he then found to be a

derivation of the original NIA on which consent was granted.

For your information we have included in Addendum 1, a copy of the covering email

submitting both of these Appendices A & B, sent on Friday 24th June 2016 to Keith Welford,

conta ini ng releva nt s uppo rti ng info rmatio n.

APPENDIX A comprises of extensive supporting photographic evidence taken at each of the

6 Back Ground Noise Survey (BNS) locations selected on behalf of Ecotricity by Hoare Lea

and as stated in Dr Cand's response:
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"Representatives of both North Kesteven District Counciland bston Borough Councilwere
contacted prior to the suruey toking ploce and agreed the properties atwhich measurementswould
be undertoken; although they were invited to ottend the instollation of the monitoring quipment,
both declined".

This was extremely unfortunate, as in effectthese EHO's appearto be merely accepting the
selection of the BNS locations as suggested by Hoare Lea, without fully appreciating any
potential arising implicatíons. ln fact, why would these EHO's have any reason to question
Hoare Lea, as they would be seen to be experienced professional consultants by NKDCIs

EHO's?

The more worrying aspect is that Hoare Lea have now admitted in Dr Cand's response that
there was no in house checks undertaken by NKDC's EHOs,to ensure thatthe noise
monitors were actually sited by Hoare Lea in a compliant manner, nor did NKDC as just
Statutory consultees, commission any independent ac,ousticians'to review any aspects of
the submitted NIA in support of Ecotricity's planning application, which is now subject to
justified scrutiny.

Of even greater concern is the lnspector's report and recommendation to the Secretary of
State at Para 288, which confirms that he is persuaded that the NlA, entirely relied upon to
inform all parties, was compliant with noise guidance and subsequently reached the
conclusion that the Applicant had followed best practice.

288. The predictions of noise immissbn to the receptors arcund thte site ore such thot it is expected
that the noise limits recommended in ETSIJ-R-97 would be comfortabty met. t have no reoson to
doubt thot. Despite criticisms mode, ETSII-R-97 remains the required guidonce to ossess the impact
of wind farms and the Appliønt has þllowed current best practice in the ossessment.

However the back ground noise monitoring photos contaíned in Appendix A, show in detail
thatthere are seríous issues arisingfromthe siting of the noise monitors by Hoare Lea,
during their BNS in March-April2oL7, as do the 6 BNs location sets of photos contained ¡n
their data sheets, provided by Ecotricity in support of their 2011 planning application.

It ís notable in the case of the BNS monitoring undertaken at Side Bar Lane to the rear of
Denryent Cottage, (BNS location 4), that whilst at other locations all of the monitoring
equipment is in view i.e., @ BNS locations L,2,5 & 6, why then is only the microphone head
visibleatthis location, in all of the 4 directional photoviews submitted by Hoare Lea?

ln reality there is no apparent reason why this is the case, as the photographic views
towards this microphone, particularly facing to and from the view to the North, South and
West were not restricted by any barriers or physical obstructions, as the monitor at this BNS

location was sited on an open field margin
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lndeed, the only direction it would have been dífficult to take a photo of all of the

monitoring installation is when facing East, due the close proximity of the monitor to the

rear of the garage wall at Denruent Cottage.

It is also of significant note, that in none of Hoare Lea's photos of BNS location 4 was thís

garage wall in view. lt is now apparent that it must have taken considerable time and effort

by Hoare Lea's operative, after placing the monitor to take the photos submitted in their

data sheets to exclude any sight of the garage wall. The only possible way this can be done,

is to take the photos of the monitor's microphone in close proximity to the monitor, as is

actually revealed in Hoare Lea's submitted photos.

The BNS survey monitor photos at BNS location 3, No 2 The Council Houses again only

partially shows the monitor, this BNS location is of particular concern to Dr Yelland.

Appendix A contains material evidence in support of DrYelland's Appraisal, as this also

questions the compliance of the BNS undertaken by Ecotricity's noiseconsultants Hoare Lea

It is not HECK OFF's intention to cover this evidence in detailat this juncture, but we will be

presenting this in detail should the Secretary of State consider a Public lnquiry is required to

hear full evidence at a future hearing.

APPPENDIXB, collatesevidenceof all ofthesubmissionsbylocal residentswhoeither

hosted background noise monitors during the survey's between March -April 2011, or

where involved in any way with this survey i.e., those who were either approached to host

the equipment or were concerned that they were not approached.

We seen no reference to these letters in Ecotricity's letter dated 18th October 2016.

These submissions from concerned residents, also include copies of letters requesting the

raw data from both Hoare Lea and Ecotricity whích have to date, not been dealt with

adequately in complíance with the IOA Good Practice Guide. lndeed this is of considerable

concern to Dr Yelland, who has also written to your department requesting that Ecotrícity

be encouraged to forward this data for open and transparent analysis.

Again we see no reference to these letters in Ecotricity's letter dated 18th October 2016.

ln addition, Appendix B includes a copy letter sent to your predecessor SoS Amber Rudd on

the 14th June 2016 from our constituency MP's, Matt Warman & Stephen Philips QC, in the

l¡ght of Dr Yelland's report calling for an independent compliant back ground noise survey to

be conducted in a manner that is seen to be independent jointly by Dr Yelland and

Ecotricity's chosen noise independent consultant along with access to the data from this

survey.

Yet again we see no evidence that this letter has been sent to Ecotricity.
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We are also aware that Amber Hill Parish Councíl have considerable concerns raised by a
local resident at the Old Church, who agreed to host a BNS monitor on the basis of written
assurances from Ecotricity during the 2011 monitoring period, that he would be províded
with all of the collected data. ln the event he was only provided with data included in the
original applicationandnotthefull datarequested. Weunderstandthatthisresidenthas
submitted a letter to yourselves,

Moving on to Dr Cand's response to Dr Yelland's Appraisal, having carefully reviewed this we
wish to advise you, that unfortunately this inspíres even less confidence in Hoare Lea's

submitted NIA's, both the initial NIA and the variation NlA.

We are particularly perplexed to read DrCand's attemptseeking to undermine DrYelland's
integrity, qualifications, experience and professionalism. lt may be that as Dr Cand's

secondary education and polytechnic course were in another country (France), he is not
familiar with the status of Oxford University science degrees and doctorates in this country,
but his misleading comments on DrYelland's experience and competence are

nevertheless unprofessiona.l and disappointing. ln view of Dr Yelland's 1.00%success rate to
date in legitimately challenging Hoare Lea noise impact assessments, such comments may
also be considered unwise.

We are also assured by Dr Yelland that he is confident that none of the matters Dr Cand
raises changes DrYelland's Appraisals' overallconclusions at Para 8.1.9 that:

8.i..9 "More recently when affected residents snd lacal Pcrish Council's dîscavered the true
intplicatians *and indeed the existence - af the voriatian application they did abject, in large
numbers and from a pcsítion af knowledge. The chasen site is simply too smallfor a 5O MW, let alone
66 l\,|W, wind farm. lt ís now apparent that the original consent was gained in spite of e defective
noise împoct çssessment; íf constructed the wind farm would hove produced noise well in excess o/
govemment limits" lf the varistían applicatian were to be consented the naise excess would be
even greater",

we repeat our serious concerns expressed in our letter date 15th March 2015.

"There is growinç tance{n and a camplete lcck af confidence within aur locsl cammunities
thatthere will be no pratectían under any current planning canrlitions, that:

a) if €coTrlcity's opplication for the larger blçde rotar dismeter of LA3m, is cansented and
when tn ape{otianül rnade crsuses windturbine noise inex{ess of the parametersset wíthin
ETSU-R-97,

and,

b) there is na adeqwste naise conditíon to mitigate agaínsT Amplitude Mcdulçtian either
ttvith the larger b!çdes or the consented blçde diameter.

ar
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c)thãt even if the Vçriation Applicatian is refused, thçt there is in place no adequate
safeguards ta prctect local resídents from intrusive naise wíth the turbines operating within
the current cansented turbine canfiguration.

We need reffisurçnces based an saund peer reviewed evidence, which has been submitted
by completely independent expert consulTcnts with scientific expertise and real time
practical experience in evsluating the futl spectram of wind turbine noise emíssians, with no
canflicting cammercialconnection or affiliatians with the wind turbine industry. All evidence
must hsve been tested rigorously througlt an externçl consultation ptacess, before we and
ÐECC cçn be conftdent thçt this wind farm will not creçte harmful EAM for aur residents,

4. NORTH KESTEVEN'S 3RD ROUND CONSULTATION RESPONSE ON TURBINE NOISE:

ln the light of allour above concerns regarding wind turbine noise issues, we wish to again
refer to North Kesteven's 3rd round of consultation response letter dated 24th January 2017
sent by Andrew McDonough, Head of Development Economic and Cultural Services you will
be aware this states:

"The Council remains concemed thot there ore two conf licting noise reports before the Secretary of
Stote: one for the applicont, Ecotricity Group Ltd, ond one for the campoign group, Heck Off . The

Councilwould soy, without prejudice to either party, there must still be a degree of doubt over the
potentiol noise impacE of the development given the opposing expert opinbns providd. Whilst
there is no specific proposalbefore you as pon of this variation request reloting to the noise
condition imposed, in our view noíse impact is nevertheless material to your decision owíng to the
Ídct thdt the qmended turbines proposed in the varÍatíon request will each have a dìlferent noise
profile due to their dillerent design, engineering, heîght ønd sweep of the blades to those
oríginølly proposed".

HECK OFF concur with NKDC's position and even more so with the statement that:

"The issue of the robustness of the noise assessment ønd associated mitigotion becomes a
critical factor for the District Council as pørt of its statutory responsíhitity to enlorce
plonning conditíons, should you be mindful to issue consent for the Variation't.

NKDC have reiterated ourconcern with regards to the enforcementof audible noise
planning conditions in terms of compliance with ETSU and the IOAGPG, however there is
still the outstanding issue of the increased propensity of adverse impacts arising from AM
noise as identified in DrYelland's Appraisal especiallywith regards tothe proposed increase
in the length of the turbine blades.

However there is also emerging sound scientific evidence that Low Frequency Noise (LFN)

and infrasound have been identified as being propagated by wind turbines, but yet again we
see the wind industry is seeking to maintain their denial of this causal link, as they did for
decades in the case of AM noise until recent events. lt is now being recognised that a much
wider spectrum of wind turbine noise is causing adverse health impacts, even leading to
families having to abandon their homes. This is developing into a serious issue and whilst
AM is now acknowledged as a known cause of harm to local residents, there needs to be an

urgent recognition that research is needed into the harmful impacts that may be also
directly linked to LFN along with infrasound noise pollution. lt is critical thatthis research is
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seen to be totally transparent and conducted by truly independent researchers, that local
communities can have confidence in.

NKDC's letter of the 24th Janua ry 2OL7 also states:

"Therefore, in light of the conflicting technical noise reports that exist, the District Council
would strongly advise that the Secretary of State commission his own fully independent
Noise lmpact Assessment in order to hove full regord to the lÍkely noise ímpacts that the
proposed revised development will have upon the residential omenity of nearby residents.

This also accords with the calls by our MP's and Parish Council's in their submissions. HECK

OFF likewise supports this course of action in the light of our earlier comme nts in this letter
provided that as NKDC also state this survey is conducted in a verifiable manner;

'The Council are of the view that the verifiable independence of whoever is commissioned to
conduct the Noise lmpoct Assessment',...

and HECK OFF also concurwith NKDC position given the evidence we have presented above;

"ond that oll row dato is made ovailoble to all interested parties is essential. The
independent review ond the ovoilability of the raw data to be publicly avoilable is
particul arly i m portant ".

Again we agree with NKDC's concluding point on the matter of wind turbine noise that:

'The existence of competíng technical naise impoct reports suggests thot thot ot this time,
the Secretary of State is not in a position to moke a robust planning decision on the merits of
the revised proposal.'

5. WRITTEN MTNTSTERTAL STATEMENT (HCWS42)

NKDC's Planning Officer's dated reporttothe Planning Committee meeting lTthJanuary
2OL7 referred to previously included reference to the WMS, we have included relevant
extracts for this report which again are material planning matters for consideration during
this round of consultation.

Written Ministerial Stotement (HCWS42) was mode by the Secretary of State for
Communities and Local Government on 78th lune 2075, regording locol planning and wind

form applications in particular.

NKDC conclusions in this Officers Report are wholly in line with HECK OFF's position and that
of all of the affected Parish Councils in that there are outstanding objections to the proposal
from the local community in relation to matters including noise impacts.

The MinisteriolStatement does have relevance to this opplication, although ìt should be noted thot it
falls within both the Electricity and Plonning Acts. The development site, like the whole of the

District, is not specificolly identified within the LocolPlon as on oreo suitable forwind energy

developmentond therefore the second element thot of demonstrating that the plonning impacts
identified by locnlcommunities have been fully oddressed, and therefore the proposolhas their
backing, is applicoble. At present there øre outstdnd¡ng objedions to the proposol lrom the local
community in relatian to møtters including noise impoct
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6. CONCLUSTON

HECK OFF confirms on behalf of the affected local communities that we do not back
Ecotricity's Variation Applications on the following grounds:

6. 1. There remains considerable concerns thatdespite Ecotricity's assertions, they have not
adequately consulted wíth all of the affected communities.

It is clear in their letter at Para 30 c, that they have limited their consultation merely to the
North Kesteven District and not the affected communities in close proximity to the
Heckington Fen Wind Farm site, within the neighbouring district of Boston Borough, thus
effectively excluding vast swathes of the surrounding area within the Parishes of Amber Hill,
Holland Fen & Brothertoft, Swineshead & Swineshead Bridge and Hubbert's Bridge.

It is totally unacceptable that these communities have been disregarded.

6. 2. There remains concerns that Ecotricity are also seeking to suggest that only 24

unsigned objection letters have been received during the 2nd round of consultations despite
HECK OFF fonruarding 509 letters direct to the Case Officer and that it is know that local

residents have fonrrarded letters directly either DECC or latterly to DBEIS.

a) We are also concerned that many other letters sent to DECC from our local Parish
Councils, residents and our local MP's Matt Warman & Stephen Philips QC may have not
been considered at th¡s stage by Ecotricity.

b) This is also relevant in regards to the letters sent.by local residents who hosted back
ground noise monitors on their properties who requested all of the raw data from both
Hoare Lea and Ecotricity, to date this data has not been received.

6. 3. We wish to raise a holding objection in regards to the lack of means provided by
Ecotricity to enable the local communities adequately assess the potential landscape and

visual impacts arising from the proposed increase in the length of turbine blades.

a) We are also concerned that the photomontages are not compliant with updated Scottish
& Natural Heritage Guidance, therefore under represent the potential adverse impacts. We

consider that this could potentially adversely affect our local visual and landscape amenity
and the area in which we live and e.njoy. HECK OFF wish to advise the Secretary of State that
we are intending to submit further LVIA evidence in due course and at a Public lnquiry if
required to do so.

6. 4. Despite Dr Cand's response to Dr Yelland's Noise lmpact Appraisal, we have no

confidence Ecotricity's Variatíon Application NIA is compliant and that local residents will be
protected from adverse and harmful noise, arising from both audible noise and Amplitude
Modulation impacts, especially in view of the larger turbine rotor diameters proposed.

a) We have no reasontodoubt DrYelland'sAppraisalissubstantive and is based on his

extensive professional expertise, which has also latterly revealed that on 3 previous
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occasions when commissioned by other local communitíes, he has found Hoare Lea's NIA's
to be flawed to such an extent planníng permission was subsequently refused.

b) We are concerned that the accompanying Appendix A & B appears to have not been
considered by Ecotricity.

6. 5. The flavrr ídentified by Dr Yelland raise serious ongoing concerns that in the event of
Ecotricíty's operation of either the consented wind farm scheme, or the va riation scheme,
will now not provide the local communities with confidence in the consented Noise
Conditions and the Variation Noise Conditions proposed, are now open to challenge as both
of these Conditions are effectively based on unsound and untested data.

This by definition, exposes the local communities to unacceptable risks of adverse harm
and disrupt¡on to their living conditions, especially during the quiet day time recreational
hours and particularly at night time.

NKDC's letter also raises this legitimate concern by stating:

"The issue of the robustness of the noise ossessment ond ossociated mitigation becomes a
criticol factor for the D¡strict Council as part of its statutory responsibility to enforce
planning conditions, should you be mindful to issue consent for the Variation".

6. 6. We support NKDC's position that:

'The existence of competing technical noise impøct reports suggests thøt thot øt thís time,
the Secretdry of State is not in ø position to make a robust planning decision on the merits
of the revísed proposal.'

And likewise support the call from Lincolnshire County Council, along with our local MP's
that at the very least, a verifiable lndependent Noise lmpact Assessment is commíssioned by
the Secretary of State and that given Ecotricity's failure to provide the existing raw data on
legitimate request, that all raw data is made available for open and transparent scrutiny.

6. 7. The localcommunities maintain our objection to any amendment of the MOD Radar
Mitigation Scheme (RMS) on two substantive grounds.

a) That Ecotricity has sought to misrepresent MOD's posítion by suggesting that MOD had
no objection to the wording of Condition 5, when in fact MOD's position was that for
operational reasons, they did not object to the variation of the larger rotor diameters, as the
overall height of the turbines was not increased beyond 125m.

b) Ecotricíty then implied that as there was no objection from MOD, the amendment to the
wording was acceptable to MOD, when in fact any ground works undertaken by Ecotricity
would and could not affect any of MOD's operations. We have also poínted out that this is
relevant to all Radar Mitigation Scheme Conditions irrespective of the type of Aerial
operati ons.

We reiterate our view that:

c) By making these assertions Ecotricity are in fact misrepresenting MOD's position to favour
consent, this ís inappropriate and we alsosee this purely and simply as misrepresenting the
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facts in seeking to gain a planning condition advantage and undermine the initial intention
of the planning condition.

e) We fullysupport NKDC's position stated in theír letterthat thevariøtiontheyseekexceeds
what is reasonably required.

and by definition any consent to amend the wording of the RMS would create;

Such uncertøinty could øctto blightthe ømenity that local residenB might reasonably expeato
enjoy from their properties".

This objectíon has consistently been raised by local residents and particularly South Kyme

Parish Council. Ecotricity in their letter dated 19th Octobe r 2OL6, we contest were totally
dismissive of these concerns.

6. 8. We state that in line with the WMS, Ecotricity have failed to adequately address the

concerns of the local communities as outlined in NKDC's Planning Officer's report that:

At present there are outstanding objections to the proposøl from the local community in reldtion
to motters includíng noise impøct.

Therefore as such we cannot back the Variation Application.

Given that there remains outstanding materíal planning matters, unless or until the
Secretary of State refuses consent for the applicant's Variation Application, we consider
there exists substantive ground for a Public lnquiry for opposing evidence to be considered
under cross examination by an lnspector appointed by the Secretary of State.

HECK OFF will as indicated in this letter, submit further evidence in support of our local
communities as soon as practícable. Weare also aware as previouslystated, that DrYelland
is preparing a rebuttal to Dr Cand's response to his Appraisal.

Thank you for your kind attention.

Yours Sincerely,

Mervyn Head

Chairman Heck Off
(Heckington Fen Wind Turbine Action Group)

cc. Dr Caroline Johnson MP

cc Matt Warman MP.
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Attach m ents.

1. Addendum 1

2. HECK OFF Letter dated 15th March 2016
3. Statement of Case Secretary of State for Defence Baumber Appeal.
4. NIA Appendix A
5. NIA Appendix B

ADDENDUM 1

Copy Email to Keith Welford attaching HECK OFF Appendix A & AppENDtX B

Sent Friday 24 June 201,6 @ 16.58.

Dear Mr Welford,

(Please forward this email and documentation to (The Secretary of State Amber Rudd.)

Following on from my conversation with your colleague yesterday, Gareth Leigh (Thursday 23
June 2016 ) on behalf of the local communities, please find attached Appendix A which
comprises of additional pictorial evidence in support of Dr Yellands NIA Appraisal dated 06
June 201 6, with regards to each of the Background Noise Survey locations, along with the
relevant BNS proxy's.

Appendix A collates all the photographic evidence at each of these BNS locations, some of
which has already been submitted to yourselves by local resi'Cents, plus additional material
which has not been included in DR Yelland's report, along with the relevant figures extracted
from the NIA Appraisal, due to the length of thls at over 50 pages.

Appendix A references the corresponding paragraphs and page numbers within the NIA
Appraisal along with the BNS locations marked on Figure 2l (Page 50) contained within the
Appraisal.

The Appendix follows the same sequence of reference as Appendix l0C Noise Monitoring
Information Sheets in the NIA submitted in support of the original planning application,
along with the BNS location SLM positioning Figures Cl- CZ4.

We draw your attention in particular to location 4 BNS Side Bar Laneo see pages 24 & 25.

W'e have aheady submitted evidence that the original Figure C l5 provided by the applicant in
support of and þtifying the recording and positioning of their SLM location, omitted important
details, particularly the missing westerly view detailed in Figure 12 within the appraisal see
bottom of page 27 and see page 25 of Appendix A where we have replicated Figwe 12.

Please note Appendix A figures 4.2 (page 24) & 4.3 (page 25) strongly suggest that Figure C 15
is indeedhighlymisleading,asthe viewonthe leftsideof theFigure inCl5,clearlyshowsthat
the corner of the garage at the rear of Derwent Cottage very close to where the SLM was
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positioned, was narrowly excluded from Figure C15 despÍte appearing in both of the views
in Appendix A Fig 4.2 & 4.3.

Both Appendix A figures 4.2 & 4.3 have been obtained to ensure they are comparable with the

actual location that C l5 was recorded. This can be reference by the comparative positions of the
telegraph poles within these photos and the position of the elevation of Fen Farm building, plus

the conifer tree nest to the farm house in the north westerly aspect of the view further along Side
Bar Lane.

Collectively the communities consider the close examination of this BNS 4 location alone,
undermines the validity and integrity of the whole NIA submission on which the consent was
based.

Dr Yelland's forensic examination likewise raises significant concern that endorse this position,
as there are significant concerns arising from the other 5 BNS locations particularly alongside
the accounts from residents akeady submitted to yourselves which are likewise collated in the
attached Appendix B and other supporting letters including a letter from Stephen Phillips QC MP
& Matt Warman MP.

We would advise you as a community we would be more than happy to make further
representations in person to the Secretary of State with regards to the evidence that is
now emerging that raises serious issues concerning the validity of not just the variation
application but the original consent in this regards.

'We await the Secretary of State's response to our concerns raised in our substantive
representations.

Yours sincerely

Melvin Crosvenor
For and on behalfofthe local
Heckin gton Fen C ommunities'.

CC to Stephen Phillips QC l\ß & Matt Warman MP
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Welford Keith (Energy Development)

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:

Attachments:

Heck Off Hecki ngton Windfa rm Action G rou p < reply.heckoff@outlook.com >

L0 February 20L7 L2:33

Welford Keith (Energy Development); Energy Infrastructure Planning
matt.warman.mp@ parliament.u k

Re: 3rd Round Heckington Fen Variation Submission Dr J Yelland's NIA Rebuttal of
Dr Cand's Response Statement on behalf of Ecotricity
L00429_Baumber_MOD Statement of Case 29 April 2010 radar mitigation. (1").pdf;

Dr Yelland REBUTTAL OF DR CAND Appendix L. Enecon El-0L Sound Power level
data sheet Cover Note.pdf; Enercon El-01- Data Sheet Dr Yelland Heck Fen Rebuttal
05-02-L7.pdf

Dear Mr Welford

Thank you for your acknowledgement of both Dr Yelland's Rebuttal of Dr Cand's response dated 5th
February along with Heck Off's previous submissions.

Both Heck Off and Dr Yelland unwittingly omitted to attach the following 2 documents:

1. Attachment 3. Stätement of Case Secretary of State for Defence Baumber Appeal ( Ref Heck Off
Su b m ission Dated 3L-OL-20L7 |

2. ENERCON E101 Sound Power Level Data Sheet referred to at foot note 9, as per attached accompanying
cover note. (Ref Dr Yelland's Rebuttal Dated O5-02-2OL7\

We would be grateful if you could include these submissions as they are referenced within the
respective evidence provided.

We apologise for any inconvenience this may cause.

Best wishes,

Clare Stephenson

Heckington Fen Wind Turbine Action Group

From : Welford Keith ( Ene rgy Develo pment) <Keith.We lford @ beis.sov. u k>

Sent:07 February 2OL7 O7:L8

To: Heck Off Heckington Windfarm Action Group; Energy lnfrastructure Planning
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Cc: matt.warman.mp@ parliament.uk

Subject: RE: 3rd Round Heckington Fen Variation Submission DrJ Yelland's NIA Rebuttalof Dr Cand's Response
Statement on behalf of Ecotricity

Dear Ms Stephenson

Thank you for your e-mail and the attached Report from Dr Yelland. We will consider Dr Yelland's Report in the
decision-making process for the Heckington Fen consent variatíon applícation.

Kind regards,

Keith Welford

üÞ
Department for
Business, Energy
& lndustrial Süategy

Keith Welford
Case Manager, Energy lnfrastructure Planning
Tel: 0300 068 5686
E: keith.welford(Obeis.qov. uk
3 Whitehall Place
London SWIA 2AW
VV\,VW.qOV uk/beis httos://twitter.com/be isqovuk

From: Heck Off Heckington Windfarm Action Group [mailto:reply.heckoff@outlook.com]
Sent: 07 February 2AL7 L4:44
To: Welford Keith (Energy Development); Energy Infrastructure Planning
Cc: matt.warman.mp@parliament. uk
Subject: 3rd Round Heckington Fen Variation Submission Dr J Yelland's NIA Rebuttal of Dr Cand's Response
Statement on behalf of Ecotricity

Dear Mr Welford,
cc Matt Warman MP

Thank you for your confirmation email today acknowledging receipt of the local communities Heck Off
submissions and also Mr M Whytcross's at Old Church.

We would be grateful if you also could acknowledge receipt of Dr J Yelland's Rebuttal Response (dated Sth
February 2OL7l to Dr Cand's response comments in respect of
Dr Yelland's Wind Turbine Noise lmpact Assessment Appraisal dated 6th June 20L6.

Dr Yelland draws the following conclusions at Para 113;

I hove corefully considered all of Dr Cond's comments on my Appraisal.
lfind nothing in his rebuttal that causes me to change my position os expounded in my Appraisal,

Thank you for your kind attention to this latest submission on behalf of the local communities.

Best wishes,

Clare Stephenson
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St ement of Case

For and on behalf of:

The Secretary of State for Defence

Town and Countrv Plannino Act 1990

Appeal by Enertrag UK Ltd
Site at Land at Chase Farm, Baumber, Horncastle

The Planning lnspectorate reference:

ïreasury Solicitor reference:

APP/D251 0l N 1 0 12121 089/NWF

ANW/Q1004104/5C

The Treasury Solicitor
One Kemble Street
London WC2B 4TS

Ref: ANW/QI004104/5C

29 April 2010



Summarv

The Secretary of State for Defence ("MOD') objects to the
construction of eight 125m wind turbines at Land at Chase Farm,
Baumber, Horncastle ("Baumber") because:

a. The proposed turbines will be in line of sight of, and cause
unacceptable interference, to the Watchman Air Traffic Control
Primary Surveillance Radars ("ATC') radars located at RAF
Waddington, Cranwell and Coningsby;

b. Any interference with these radars will have unacceptable
consequences for the MOD's operational capabilities.

lmoact on the Watchman Radars at RAF Waddinoton. Cranwell and

1
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Background

ln 2002, the then Parliamentary Under Secretary of State for Defence
and Minister for Veterans, stated in the Wind Energy and Aviation
lnterests lnterim Guidelines (the "lnterim Guidelines") that the Ministry
of Defence ("MOD') fully supports, and makes every effort to assist
in achieving, the Government's renewable energy targets. However,
he also stated that the MOD has concerns about the effects of wind
turbines on a number of MOD activities including radar and low flying
and that whilst efforts must continue to ensure flight safety and
optimum radar coverage throughout the United Kingdom the MoD
awaited the results of a number of studies into these problems.

3. Within the forewords to the lnterim Guidelines the then Minister for
Energy and Construction ("DTl") stated that wind turbine
developments must take place in a way which takes full account of
national defence and air safety. ln particular the lnterim Guidelines
explain the potential impact of wind turbines on radar systems and
the process of ensuring that wind farms are located where they do
not give rise to insuperable difficulties. The Chairman of the then
Brítish Wind Energy Association ("BWEA") (now RenewableUK)
considers in his foreword that safety is of the utmost importance
during the development and operation of wind farms and that BWEA
work in partnership with Government and the aviation communities to
ensure that the delivery of clean, green electricity does not cause any
adverse effects to air safety.

ln May 2005 the report into a trial by the MOD to determine the
effects of wind turbine farms on ATC was published which
demonstrated that wherever there was radar line of sight between
wind turbines and an ATC radar the radar would be affected
regardless of distance.
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5 The trial's findings confirmed that a shadow region existed behind the
wind turbines within which primary radar responses would be
masked. The trial also proved that clutter was displayed to the radar
operator as a result of the motion of the wind turbines. This displayed
clutter was assessed as highly detrimental to the provision of a safe
Air Traffic Service ("ATS).

The report also showed that an ATC operator would not be able to
distinguish between radar returns from turbine blades and those from
real aircraft. Therefore, for the purposes of achieving separation, the
ATC operator would be obliged to treat turbine-induced returns as
though they were aircraft. Finally, the Probability of Detection ("PD")
of aircraft by ATC radar was considerably reduced when aircraft were
above or close to wind turbines.

The trial's conclusions stated that the presence of a wind turbine farm
in line of sight of an ATC radar has a significant impact on its ability to
support ATC. This takes two main forms, obscuration and displayed
clutter, which are a result of strong radar reflections received from
high Radar Cross Section moving targets, like wind turbines. Due to
the nature of the ATC task, it will always be necessary for controllers
to honour the presence of a displayed radar return on their screen
and treat it as though it was a real aircraft.

8. Based on the trial's findings a new, more informed process of
assessing the effects of proposed wind turbines against ATC radar
supported operations at MOD establishments has been in operation.

9. The evidence produced on behalf of the Secretary of State will refer
to and, where necessary, expand upon the background outline above
as part of the framework within which, it will be submitted, the
Baumber proposals should be assessed.

Application to the Appeal Proposals

10. RAF Waddington is the main operating base for the UK's lntelligence
Surveillance Target Acquisition and Reconnaissance (ISTAR)
capability. As such, it is home to 3 operational flying squadrons which
operate the Sentry, Nimrod and Astor aircraft and an operational
conversion unit which train new crews to operate the three aircraft
types. The capability provided is central to the defence of UK and
NATO airspace with elements currently deployed in support of Op
HERRICK in Afghanistan. The training and delivery of the ISTAR
capability is all conducted at RAF Waddington, and maintaining safe
operations in the local airspace is crucial in meeting this requirement.
RAF Waddington also provides ATC radar services to aircraft
operating from RAF Scampton which is currently home to the RAF
aerobatic team The Red Arrows; RAF Waddington is planned to be
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the new home to the Red Arrows who are planned to relocate in
2011. ATC RAF waddington also contribute to the national Lower
Airspace Radar Service (LARS) network, by providing air traffic
services to civil and military aircraft transiting through neighbouring
airspace. This network enables controllers to provide the situational
awareness necessary to operate aircraft as safely as possible in
Class G (i.e. uncontrolled) airspace.

11. RAF cranwell is home to Nos 1 and 3 Flying Training schools and is
regarded as the RAF's busiest flying training airfield. The aircraft
types operated from this airbase include Tutor, Kingair and Dominie.
The intensity of ATC operations is compounded by large numbers of
aircraft movements, student crews, and the proximity of neighbouring
airfields and traffic patterns. Flying training conducted from RAF
cranwell ranges from elementary flying training and mutti-engine
aircraft training to basic weapon systems operator training. This
wide variety of tasks means that large areas of local airspace need to
be available in order for training objectives to be met efficiently.
Furthermore, Air Traffic control at RAF cranwell also provides radar
services to aircraft operating into and'out of RAF Barkston Heath
which is a satellite elementary flying training unit.

12. RAF coningsby is the main operating base for Typhoon aircraft. This
busy fast-jet airfield is home to 4 squadrons of ryphoons, including
the operational conversion unit which trains pilots new to the
Typhoon. The Operational Evaluation Unit (a squadron of mixed type
aircraft) is also based at RAF coningsby, as is the Battle of Britain
Memorial Flight. Not only is coningsby the training base for ail
Typhoon crews, it is pivotal in delivering the UK's air defence
capability. Provision of effective ATc services is essential in
supporting military flying from this base. Coningsby also holds
southern Quick Reaction Alert (QRA) consisting of a number of
armed aircraft held on short readiness states to react to air policing
incidents. Furthermore, the station is responsible for the training and
maintenance of crews, and aircraft, deployed to the Falkland lsrands
in support of the UK's Defence Policy. ATC RAF Coningsby also
contribute to the national Lower Airspace Radar service (LARS)
network, by providing air traffic services to civil and military aircraft
transiting through neighbouring airspace. This network enables
controllers to provide the situational awareness necessary to operate
aircraft as safely as possible in class G (i.e. uncontrolled) airspace.

13. The secretary of state will produce evidence to demonstrate the
particular impacts of the appeal proposals on the watchman Radars
at RAF Waddington, Cranwell and Coningsby, and the implications of
this for the ATC services provided by the RAF to all aircraft in this
area.

This evidence will include and, where necessary, expand upon the
following points:
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a. The eight 125m wind turbines proposed at Baumber are in line
of sight of, and will be visible to, the Watchman Radars at RAF
Waddington, Cranwell and Coningsby.

b. lt is accepted that wind turbines in line of sight of a radar will
cause responses on the radar display and can mask the
presence of genuine aircraft returns regardless of distance from
the radar head. Military Air Traffic Service Regulations state that
the provision of accurate traffic information to pilots is
fundamental to an effective ATC service. They go on to state
that ATC services are to be provided to the maximum extent
practicable subject only to workload, communications, or
equipment capability and applied in accordance with the status
of the airspace within which the participating aircraft are flying.

c. There are different levels of radar service provided by controllers
when providing Air Traffic Services Outside Controlled Air Space
("ATSOCAS") and they are Traffic Service ("TS") and
Deconfliction Service ("DS"). Effectively TS requires the
controller to provide information on conflicting traffic and it is up
to the pilot to decide what action he/she wishes to take which
may include asking the controller for a vector away from the
conflicting track. However, DS is a service provided to a pilot
who is flying under lnstrument Flying Rules ("lFR") and, as the
title suggests, means that the pilot is flying with reference to
instruments within the aircraft and is not looking outside. This
may occur in, but is not limited to bad weather, since pilots may
still operate in accordance with these criteria when
training/practising for bad weather or heavy cockpit workload
flight.

d. During flights in IFR the pilot relies on the ATC controller
providing the advice necessary to avoid conflicting tracks.
JSP552 (the Manual for Military Air Traffic Regulations) states
that when operating under DS ", the controller provides specific
surveillance derived traffic information and issues headings
andlor levels aimed at achieving planned deconfliction minima
against all observed aircraft in Class F/G airspace, or for
positioning andior sequencing. However, the avoidance of other
traffic is ultimately the pilot's responsibility". These radar
services are also in accordance with Civil Aviation Publication
774.

e. This therefore requires that a controller providing a DS to an
aircraft would need to aim to avoid the radar returns presented
by the turbines by Snm as they would appear as moving solid
returns with no height indication for the controller to assess.
They would appear on the controllers display as intermittent
(varying levels of intermittence depending on the turbines



rotation speed and aspect to the ATC radar) returns which
would present themselves in a manner similar to a slow moving
or manoeuvring aircraft. As this site is adjacent to a heavily
utilised area of general aviatíon operations the controller would
not be able to determine whether it is a turbine or a flying craft
so, when providing a DS, would have no choice but to avoid the
returns by Smn.

f . Aircrew may also elect to fly under Basic Service (BS) which is a
non-radar ATS provided either separately or in conjunction with
other services for the purpose of supplying information useful for
safe and efficient conduct of flight. Under this service where a
controller suspects that a flight is in dangerous proximity to' another aircraft, a warning is to be issued to the pilot. Clearly,
under all Services mentioned here, the controller is reliant on the
accurate and clear presentation of data on the radar display.

15. The evidence produced on behalf of the secretary of state will
consider, as necessary, whether it would be possible to mitigate
against these impacts.



Dr J Yelland REBUTTAL OF DR CAND'S RESPONSE
DATED 05-02-2017

Appendix I
ENERCON E1O1 SOUND POWER LEVEL OPERATIONAL MODE 1

DATA SHEET

Attached sent by email 10-02-2O17:

This data sheet is referred to as "appended" in a footnote g:

1 stAS-o¿-sPL E101 OM I 3O5O Kw Revl-3-eng-eng.doc, revision 1.3 dated o4t2o1g.

ln respect of Para's 45- 48 page 10 of Dr yelland's rebuttal.

END
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Sound Power Level for the E-101 with 3050 kW rated power

1. The relation between the sound power level and the standardized wind speed vs in l0 m height as
shown above is valid on the premise of a logarithmic wind profile with a roughness length of
0.05 m. The relation between the sound power level and the wind speed at hub height applies for
all hub heights. During the sound measurements the wind speeds are derived from the power
output and the power curve of the \Â/EC.

2. A tonal audibility of AL",r < 2 dB can be expected over the whole operational range (valid in the
near vicinity of the turbine according to IEC 61 400 -11 ed.2).

3. The sound power level values given in the table are valid for the Operational Mode l. The
respective power curve is the calculated power curve E-101 dated October 2009 (Rev. 2.0).

4. Due to the typical measurement uncertainties, if the sound power level is measured according to
one of the accepted methods the measured values can differ from the values shown in this
document in the range of +/- I dB.

in relation to standardized wind speed vs at l0 m height

hub height

v=

in l0 m heioht

99m 135 m 149 m

5 m/s 99,0 dB(A) 99,8 dB(A) 100,1 dB{A}

6 m/s r02,e dB(A) 103,8 dB(A) 104,0 dB(A)

7 m/s '105,4 dB(A) '105,8 dB(A) 105,9 dB(A)

8 m/s 106,0 dB{A) f 06,0 dB(A) 106,0 dB(A)

9 m/s 106,0 dB{A) 106,0 dB{A} 106,0 dB(A)

l0 m/s 106,0 dB(A) 106,0 dB{A} 106,0 dBtA)

95% rated power 106,0 dB{A) r06,0 dB(A) 106,0 dB{A}

in relation to wind speed at hub height

wind speed at hub
height [m/s]

7 8 9 l0 11 12 l3 14 l5

Sound Power Level
[dB(A)l

98.5 101.4 103.8 t0s.4 106.0 106.0 106.0 't06.0 '106.0
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Accepted measurement methods are:

a) IEC 61400-1 1 ed.2 (,,Wind turbine generator systems - Part 11: Acoustic noise measurement
techniques; Second edition, 2OO2-12"), and

b) the FGW-Guidelines (,,Technische Richtlinie für \Â/indenergieanlagen - Teil 1: Bestimmung der
Schallemissionswerte", published by the association "Fördergesellschaft für \Mndenergie
e.V.", 18th revision).

lf the difference between total noise and background noise during a measurement is less than
6 dB a higher uncertainty must be considered.

5. For noise-sensitive sites it is possible to operate the E-101 with reduced rotational speed and
reduced rated power during night time. The sound power levels resulting from such operational
mode can be provided in a separate document upon request.

6. The sound power level of a wind turbine depends on several factors such as but not limited to
regular maintenance and day-to-day operation in compliance with the manufacturer's operating
instructions. Therefore, this data sheet can not, and is not intended to, constitute an express or
implied warranty towards the customer that the E-101 WEC will meet the exact sound power level
values as shown in this document at any project specific site.
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